Act 687 of the 1989 Regular Session.

Act 687 HB1459

By: Representative Cabe

"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 12-12-515 TO PROVIDE THAT THE CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT CENTRAL REGISTRY MAY ADOPT RULES TO ENCOURAGE COOPERATION WITH OTHER STATES IN EXCHANGING REPORTS AND TO EFFECT A NATIONAL REGISTRATION SYSTEM; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code $12\text{-}12\text{-}514\left(d\right)$ is hereby amended to read as follows:

"(d) The central registry may adopt such rules and regulations as may be necessary to encourage cooperation with other states in exchanging reports, and to effect a national registration system." $\frac{1}{2} \left(\frac{1}{2} \right) = \frac{1}{2} \left(\frac{1}{2} \right) \left(\frac{1}{2$

SECTION 2. All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

SECTION 3. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.

APPROVED: March 20, 1989